

No. 16-1466

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
CONFERENCE ON PUBLIC EMPLOYEE
RETIREMENT SYSTEMS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

ARTHUR LIOU
Counsel of Record
MOLLIE SIMONS
LEONARD CARDER, LLP
1330 BROADWAY, SUITE 1450
OAKLAND, CA 94612
(510) 272-0169
aliou@leonardcarder.com

ROBERT D. KLAUSNER
KLAUSNER, KAUFMAN,
JENSEN & LEVINSON
7080 NW 4TH STREET
PLANTATION, FL 33317

JANUARY 19, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. There Is No Causal Relationship Between
 Public-Sector Collective Bargaining and
 Pension Underfunding or Municipal
 Bankruptcy 4

 A. Public Pension Problems Stem Primarily
 from Underfunding and the Great
 Recession Rather than Public-Employee
 Unionization or Agency Fees..... 4

 1. States and Local Governments
 Established Pensions for Their
 Employees Well Before Public
 Employees Were Permitted to
 Collectively Bargain..... 4

 2. Underfunding Also Exists in States
 that Permit Free-Riding or Prohibit
 Public-Sector Collective Bargaining.... 11

 3. Research Shows that Long-Term
 Underfunding and Outside Financial
 Pressures, Not Collective Bargaining,
 Caused Illinois’ and Other States’
 Public Pension Challenges 14

 B. State and Municipal Financial
 Problems Are Not Due to Public-
 Sector Unions 19

1. There Is No Correlation Between Public-Sector Collective Bargaining and State Fiscal Health	19
2. The Detroit Bankruptcy Was Not Caused by Collective Bargaining .	20
3. Similarly, the City of Stockton and the City of San Bernardino Did Not File for Bankruptcy Because of Collective Bargaining.	24
4. State and Local Governments Experience Financial Hardships and Bankruptcies for a Variety of Reasons	25
II. The Same Debates Over Public- Employee Pensions and Their Funding Existed at the Time of <i>Abood</i>	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	1, 29, 31, 32
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	17, 30
<i>In re City of Detroit, Mich.</i> , 504 B.R. 97 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2013)	22
<i>In re City of San Bernardino, Cal.</i> , 566 B.R. 46 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2017)	25
<i>In re City of Stockton, Cal.</i> , 526 B.R. 35 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2015)	25
<i>In re Pension Reform Litigation</i> , 32 N.E.3d 1 (Ill. 2015)	3, 8, 17, 18
<i>Kern v. City of Long Beach</i> , 179 P.2d 799 (Cal. 1947)	9
<i>McFarlane v. Hotz</i> , 82 N.E.2d 650 (Ill. 1948)	11
<i>McGrath v. Rhode Island Ret. Bd.</i> , 88 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Brown</i> , 624 P.2d 1215 (Cal. 1981)	10

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS

115 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/1 <i>et seq.</i> (2017)	11
1913 Cal. Stat. 1423	10
1915 Ill. Laws 649	11
1931 Cal. Stat. 1442	6, 10

1931 Cal. Stat. 1445.....	6
1937 Cal. Stat. 1898.....	10
40 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/14-103.03 (2017).....	11
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/1 <i>et seq.</i> (2017)	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-712 (2017)	7
Cal. Gov't Code § 20001 (West 2017).....	7
Fla. Stat. § 121.011 (2017).....	6
Mich. Const. art. IX, § 24.....	9
N.Y. Retire. & Soc. Sec. Law	
§ 10 (McKinney 2017)	6
N.Y. Retire. & Soc. Sec. Law	
§ 310 (McKinney 2017)	6
N.Y. Retire. & Soc. Sec. Law	
§ 422 (McKinney 2017).....	6
Tex. Const., art. III, § 48a (1937)	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.80.100 (2017).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AFSCME Department of Research & Collective Bargaining Services, <i>Public Sector Collective Bargaining, Fair-Share Fees and Municipal Bond Ratings</i> (2018), https://goo.gl/UuuYmu	19
Alicia H. Munnell, <i>State and Local Pensions: What Now?</i> (2012)	passim
CalSTRS, <i>The History of the CalSTRS Investment Program</i> (2011)	30

Curt Guyette, <i>Swaps, COPs, Lingerin Questions in Detroit Bankruptcy</i> , American Civil Liberties Union of Michigan (February 05, 2014), https://goo.gl/cdyRdk	22
Dawn Nuschler et al., Cong. Research Serv., R41936, <i>Social Security: Mandatory Coverage of New State and Local Government Employees</i> (2011), https://goo.gl/yTXeP4	8
Eric M. Madiar, <i>Is Welching on Public Pension Promises an Option for Illinois? An Analysis of Article XIII, Section 5 of the Illinois Constitution</i> , 48 J. Marshall L. Rev. 167 (2014) ...	8
Fitch Ratings, <i>Enhancing the Analysis of U.S. State and Local Government Pension Obligations</i> (2011), https://goo.gl/JNJdjz	15
Governmentt Accounting Standards Board, <i>Statement No. 68 of the Government Accounting Standards Board: Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions</i> (2012).....	12
Gregory M. Saltzman, <i>Public Sector Bargaining Laws Really Matter: Evidence from Ohio and Illinois</i> , in <i>When Public Sector Workers Unionize</i> 41 (Richard B. Freeman & Casey Ichniowski eds., 1988)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973)	29
Harold Meyerson, <i>Why Is San Bernardino Bankrupt?</i> , <i>The American Prospect</i> (July 13, 2012), https://goo.gl/vUenyf	24
<i>History</i> , Ill. Mun. Ret. Fund, https://www.imrf.org/en/about-imrf/general-information/history (last visited Jan. 15, 2018) ..	18

- Jack M. Beermann, *The Public Pension Crisis*, 70 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 3 (2013)..... 12
- Jeffrey H. Keefe, *Laws Enabling Public-Sector Collective Bargaining Have Not Led to Excessive Public-Sector Pay* (2015), <https://goo.gl/yrNGr8>..... 10
- Jeffrey Keefe, *Public-Sector Workers Are Paid Less Than Their Private-Sector Counterparts—And the Penalty Is Larger in Right-to-Work States*, Economic Policy Institute (Jan. 14, 2016), <https://goo.gl/R7ttVY> 7
- Jennifer Erin Brown, Nat'l Inst. on Ret. Sec., *Pensionomics 2016: Measuring the Economic Impact of DB Pension Expenditures 1* (2014), <https://goo.gl/zwdsF7> 5
- John Hanna, *Budget Woes Have Kansas Lawmakers Struggling With Pensions*, U.S. News and World Report, March 22, 2017, <https://goo.gl/9Xk2X1>..... 27
- Jonathan Shorman & Daniel Salazar, *Lawmakers Override Brownback Veto of Tax Increases, Rolling Back 2012 Cuts*, The Wichita Eagle, June 6, 2017, <https://goo.gl/FZP5z7> 28
- Joseph Slater, *Public Workers: Government Employee Unions, the Law, and the State, 1900-1962* (2004) 9, 10
- Jun Peng & Ilana Boivie, Nat'l Inst. on Ret. Sec., *Lessons From Well-Funded Public Pensions: An Analysis Of Six Plans That Weathered The Financial Storm* (2011), <https://goo.gl/CK8do2> 15

Karen Pierog, <i>Participants in Detroit Pension Borrowing Knew Debt Sale Was ‘Iffy’ – City Lawyer</i> , Reuters (Oct. 1, 2014), https://goo.gl/LQbGxQ	22
Kate Linebaugh, <i>Detroit’s Population Crashes</i> , The Wall Street Journal (Mar. 23, 2011), https://goo.gl/DMgkEb	20
Keith A. Bender & John S. Heywood, Ctr. for State & Local Gov’t Excellence and Nat’l Inst. on Ret. Sec., <i>Out of Balance? Comparing Public and Private Sector Compensation Over 20 Years</i> (2010), https://goo.gl/6D4Vw4	7
Legislative Audit Council, <i>A Review of the Public Pensions Administered by the State of South Carolina</i> (Dec. 2015), https://goo.gl/iTqdVf	12
Lewis D. Solomon, <i>Detroit: Three Pathways to Revitalization</i> (2014)	21
Mary Williams Walsh, <i>Detroit’s Casino-Tax Dollars Become Big Issue in Bankruptcy Case</i> , N.Y. Times, Sep. 24, 2013, at B1	22
Matthew Bigg, Melinda Dickinson, <i>Blame All Around For Biggest U.S. Municipal Bankruptcy</i> , Reuters, Nov. 10, 2011, https://goo.gl/Awme3P	26
Michigan State Housing Development Authority, <i>Michigan Foreclosure Data</i> , https://goo.gl/V5ZCgk	21
Nari Rhee, National Institute on Retirement Security, <i>The Retirement Savings Crisis: Is It Worse Than We Think?</i> (2013).....	31

Natitonal Council of State Legislatures, <i>Right to Work Resources</i> , https://goo.gl/RMYubt	11, 13
National Conference on Public Employee Retirement Systems, <i>2016 NCPERS Public Retirement Systems Study</i> (2016), https://goo.gl/HGs1mi	14
National Conference on Public Employee Retirement Systems, <i>The Evolution of Public Pension Plans: Past, Present and Future</i> (2008), https://goo.gl/gXL4qk	5, 6
Pew Center on the States, <i>The Widening Gap Update</i> (2012)	14, 15
Phillip Vidal, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Bureau of Census, <i>Annual Survey of Public Pensions: State- and Locally-Administered Defined Benefit Data Summary Brief: 2015</i> (2016), https://goo.gl/dEDsbG	8
Richard Callahan & Mark Pisano, <i>Bankruptcy: The Divergent Cases of the City and the County of San Bernardino</i> , 14 Pub. Fin. and Mgmt., no. 1, 2014.....	24
Robert L. Clark et al., <i>A History of Public Sector Pensions in the United States</i> (2003)	7
Robert L. Clark et al., <i>State and Local Retirement Plans in the United States</i> (2011).....	6, 11
Russell Berman, ‘You Better Learn Our Lesson’, The Atlantic, Oct. 11, 2017, https://goo.gl/MT4X5H ..	27
Sabrina Tavernise, <i>City Council In Harrisburg Files Petition Of Bankruptcy</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 12, 2011, at A17.....	26

Staff of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Task Force Report on Public Employee Retirement Systems</i> 143 (Comm. Print 1978)	passim
Stan Rosenberg, <i>Small Idaho County Files for Bankruptcy</i> , The Wall Street Journal, Mar. 3, 2011, https://goo.gl/Bu3uLZ	26
State Budget Crisis Task Force, <i>Full Report</i> (2012).....	15
Sydney Evans, Bohdan Kosenko & Mike Polyakov, <i>How Stockton Went Bust: A California City's Decade of Policies and the Financial Crisis That Followed</i> (2012).....	24
The Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>The State Pension Funding Gap: 2015</i> (2017), https://goo.gl/nZkd3R	12, 13, 27
Thomas J. Sugrue, <i>The Origins of the Urban Crisis: Race and Inequality in Postwar Detroit</i> (2014)...	20
U.S. Government Accountability Office, HRD-79-66, <i>Funding of State and Local Pension Plans: A National Problem</i> (1979)	18, 29, 30
Wallace C. Turbeville, Demos, <i>The Detroit Bankruptcy</i> (2013)	21, 23
